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VPC CPC
visible concealed u
Pl =7 orofie M profile
ceiling ceiling PCV plaster ceiling SP suspended
SM surface mounted
Available as accessory (Need to purchase separately)
Suspension set: Surface mounted kit :
911401809487 RC159Z Suspension set SME-3 WH (For SEIA/WIA) 911401807787 RC159Z SMB W60L60
911401809387  RC159Z Suspension set SME-4 WH (For PSD/DEIA) | 911401807887 RC159Z SMB W62L62
911401807987

RC159Z SMB W30L120

Recessed mounting -
Mounting clips for plastered ceilings
911401809287 RC159Z Plaster Ceiling SMB-PLC

Recessed mounting -

Mounting brackets for ceiling systems with concealed profile
910505102499  RC330Z SMB-CPC

910771147888  RC330Z SMB-CPC RC

2x Right, 2x Left

4x screw right
4x screw left

Versions with QuickConnector (integrated Pushln Connector with Pull relief)

PSD/DEIA/WIA/SEIA

0} X

Through wiring is not possible, but the quick connector allows loop through wiring
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WIA EL/SEIAEL

1ﬂ Connector 1

-~

1ﬂ Connector 2 (for EL)

UnN - Unswichted N
UnL - Unswichted L

8-10 15-20 @K@
’n‘—-’

v =)

2x0.75-1.5mm 2
@7-9mm

8-10 15-20 @K@
&

UnN

pie=—=R{6)

2x0.75-1.5mm 2
@7-9mm

PSD EL/DEIAEL

3 e X

1ﬂ Connector 1

1ﬂ Connector 2 (for EL)

g

UnN - Unswichted N
UnL - Unswichted L

8-10,15-20 @K@

N/ DA+ 5
L / DA- —3®

2x0.75-1.5mm 2

@7-9mm

8-10,15-20 @X:@
i
]
UnL
2x0.75-1.5mm 2
@D 7-9mm
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Versions with Wieland

compatible connector (W3, W3W2, W4, W4W2, W5)

w3 W3+W2
Connector GST18i3,
Connector GST18i3, 3 pole, male
3 pole, male @
|

@

D1

AC166 G
5 pole, Male

4 pole, Male

| //
/ /

Male

ﬂ If the external fexible cable or cord of this luminaire is damaged, it shall be replaced by a special cord or cord exlusively

available from the manufacturer or his service agent

f VPC - Visible Profile Ceiling/ Lay-in mounting
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PCV -Recessed mounting in plastered ceilings (911401879284 - Re330z sm-pLe)

d

A (mm)

B (mm)

W60L 60 580

580

W30L120| 1180

280

W62L62 605

605

l Solid wood if
o Necessary

2] Brackets have to be mounted to luminaire

Gl

P1®

5T3.5%6.5

&

4

>100

2 H22 g‘ 1

CPC - Recessed mounting in

Concealed prOfile Cei|ings - Brackets have to be ordered separetly

1] Replace the original screws

]

RC330Z SMB-CPC

RC330Z SMB-CPC RC

RC330Z SMB-CPC

4

\

3] 26-76 mm position
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1

1 o

26-76 mm position

26-76 mm position

26-76 mm position

For Rectangular version
Short edge version

sym-concealed

A-sym-concealed

Al

Rect. X ®
Squarex ®

26-76 mm position
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Surface mounted (Not for WIA versions, not for ELW3, ELP3, ELD3 versions. Can be used for

all other versions)
911401807787 - RC159Z SMB W60L60, 911401807887 - RC159Z SMB W62L62,911401807987 - RC159Z SMB W30L120

d

A(mm)| B (mm)|C(mm)|D(mm)| E(mm)|F({mm)
™ W60L60| 6155 | 6155 3355 580 - -
W62L62] 6405 | 6405 | 3355 | 580 - -
W30L12d 12155 | 3155 | 8555 | 280 | 1180 | 210
Suspension set (Not for ELW3, ELP3, ELD3 versions. Can be used for all other versions):
1 1 1 1
SEIA/WIA @.’F@X PSD/DEIA | @}F@X
911401809487 - RC159Z Suspension set SME-3 WH 911401809387 - RC159Z suspension set SME-4 WH
=
/ 4x
o

F 8xST32 l 8x ST4

ESXQG

e R
E:_ @ 60227 IEC52

—— 2x075-1.5mm? 60227 IEC52
— ] i
(N) ©o6-9mm 4x0.75-15 mm?
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W60L60

W62L62

W30L120

The indicator LED must be
mounted into the ceiling,
close to the luminaire

Ll

4

. A

@85-9mm

Emergency luminaires with battery

(ELD3, ELP3, ELW3)

In case a self-contained driver has been added,
this is how to set the timers (IEC62034 (6.3.2.)):

Dali version (ELD3):

PRO version (ELP3):

Sensor version (ELW3):

Check IEC 62369 part 202,

The first test is randomizeed. Then a fixed schedule
is maintained there is no need to set the timers or
take special precautions when powering,

ELW types are shipped with Emergency Inhibit
Mode on. To enable normal emergency operation,
commissioning is needed through Interact Enterprise.
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- The luminaire shall be installed by qualified electrician and wired in accordance with the latest IEE electrical regulations
or the national requirements.
- The light source contained in this luminaire is non user replacable, it shall only be replaced by the manufacturer or his service agent or
a similar qualified person
- During the installation or maintaining the luminaire please use gloves to avoid spots on the cover.
To remove dirt and spots use the following:
- Dust: use micro fiber cloths only.
- Fingerprints, etc.: use cleaner for synthetic materials with antistatic properties.
- Luminaires not suitable for covering with thermally insulating material.
- For controllable luminaires, the classification of the insulation between LV supply and control conductors shall be basic insulation at least.
- Luminaires must not be used or stored in corrosive environment where hazardous materials such as
Sulphur,Chlorine, Phthalates, etc., are present.

ons.
ELECTROSTATIC
SENSITIVE
DEVICES

Battery Unit (LFP) Battery Unit (NiMH)
Manufacturer: Philips Manufacturer: Philips
Unit: TrustSight 3.2V 3cell Unit: TrustSight 3.6V 3cell

4500mAh battery LFP+ 4000mAh battery NiMH

Technology: Lithium-ion Technology: Nickel metal hydride
Luminous flux: 270 Im Luminous flux: 270Im
Capacity: 4500 mAh Capacity: 4000 mAh
Power: 2W Power: 3W
Duration: 3H Duration: 3H
Nominal voltage: [3.2V Nominal voltage: [3.6V
Lifetime (Tc: 55°) |6 years in operation Lifetime (Tc: 50°) |4 years in operation

The battery of this self-contained emergency luminaire is not a user serviceable item and shall be replaced by
a competent person, the manufacturer or its service agent.

The default battery type is LFP, In view of scarcity also NiMH accus might be used.
Please check luminaire before ordering spare batteries.

Polar diagrams for EL versions

W60L60 MXO W60L60 OC W62L62 MXO
Rated luminous flux in emergency Rated luminous flux in emergency Rated luminous flux in emergency
operation mode: 270 Im operation mode: 270 Im operation mode: 270 Im

W30L120 OC W30L120 MXO

Rated luminous flux in emergency

. Rated luminous flux in emergency
operation mode: 270 Im

operation mode: 270 Im

DEIA or SEIA versions, lumen output on DC supply : - for 36S: 480Im DC:
- for 42S: 550Im 186-240V
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Charging time

Battery lifetime
The batteries have a life time expectancy of 6 years when maintained properly, see the Trustsight GEN3+ datasheet.
Contact your Signify representative in case of any additional questions.

Automatic battery selection
The TrustSight emergency drivers are equipped with an automatic battery detection feature. Depending on the
technology of the connected battery, the driver will charge the battery accordingly and will detect the number of
cells in the battery pack. The resulting output power during emergency mode will be set according to the detected
amount of battery cells (see datasheet for details). After installation and power up the driver will detect the
battery and start the automatic detection process.

«During automatic detection, the indicator LED will light upwith short green flashes.

*Between minimum 6 and maximum 30 seconds theTrustSight driver will set the battery type

(number of cells)and will set the emergency output power accordingly.
After that, the system is defined and fully operational. The battery type definition has influence on the performance
during the self-test and on the battery charge method. When the automatic battery detection process is disrupted,
e.g. by switching off the permanent mains, the detection process is stopped and the TrustSight emergency driver
will go into emergency mode with the lowest output power. At a next power up, the automatic detection process
will start again. The automatic battery detection should be executed with nominally charged batteries.
Overcharged or deep-discharged batteries will cause an incorrect detection of the battery pack.

In the instruction leaflet supplied with the self-contained emergency luminaire, the manufacturer shall state that
the replacement of the battery or of the whole luminaire (if having non replaceable lamp(s) and/or battery) is
needed when they no longer meet their rated duration of operation after the corresponding rechanger period

The ESSS of a self-contained emergency luminaire is not a user serviceable item and shall
only be replaced by a competent person.

LED indicator status
LED indicator (color / flashing) Error condition Cause Solution
Green / no flashing | System OK battery fully charged
Off Mains off EM mode Rest mode, test in progress
Green / slow (0.25s on, 1.255 off) Systern OK battery is charging
Green / fast (0.25s on, 0.25s off) System OK recently tested (< 5 days, Australia mode only
Red / no Rashing Battery voltage oo high or too low No Dattery connected Connect battery
Wrong or bad battery connected Replace battery
Red / fast (0.25s on, 0.255 off) Output voltage too low or too high Wrong LED load connected Connect nght load and perform functional test
No load connected or output shorted | Wrong connection Connect right load and perform functional test
Red / siow (0.25s on, 1.25s off) Failed test due to battery Battery end of life Replace battery and perform duration test
& é'.i’ui‘f failure A‘!‘L‘.;i-.t_’ anver
Red-green / fast DALI device identification
Fast flashing: (on-time = (0255 off-time = (.255)
Siow flashing: fon-time = (L.255 off-time = 1.255,
Green / short Battery detection
or-time = 50ms, off-time ]
PSD/DEIA| PSD/DEIAEL | WIA | SEIA
A Electrical characteristics
I mains (A)
I max Imax (A) 5,5 20,4 48 9
Tred (ps) 55 195 56 25
max /2 . .
L MCB No. of luminaires max.
I nom. B-10A 20 15 31 20
-
Tref me () B-16A 32 24 50 32
C-10A 33 24 52 33
C-16 A 54 40 85 54
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r Scan me!
1 ——

To get an overview of all spare parts for a luminaire,
please refer to detailed instructions in the service manual
available via the Signify Service tag apps (Android and iOS).
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GB

ES

PT

DE

FR

NL

DK

SE

NO

FI

HU

PL

SR compatibility - For SR-based luminaires only SR-Certified components/sensors are to be used (see also:_http://www.lighting.philips.co.uk/oem-emea/
products/driving-connected-lighting). The functional compatibility of two (SR-certified) components/sensors to be used in combination, as well as the override
possibility of any line-switch function used in an SR-based luminaire, is to be released by the master component/sensor supplier. If using a NEMA 7-pin socket on
an SR-based luminaire, a full system verification is required. Not following this advice can/will cause risk of damage and non-compliance for which Signify cannot
take any responsibility.

Compatibilidad con SR - Con las luminarias basadas en SR solo deben utilizarse componentes/sensores con la certificacion SR (vea también:
http://www.lighting.philips.co.uk/oem-emea/products/driving-connected-lighting). La compatibilidad funcional de 2 componentes/sensores (con certificacion SR) que
vayan a utilizarse en combinacién, asf como la posibilidad de anulacion de cualquier funcién lineswitch utilizada en una luminaria basada en SR debe ser especificada
por el proveedor del componente/sensor maestro. Para usar el terminal de 7 patillas NEMA en una luminaria basada en SR se requiere una verificacion completa del
sistema. No seguir estos consejos puede provocar o provocara un riesgo de datos e incumplimiento del que Signify no puede hacerse responsable.

Compatibilidade SR - As luminarias baseadas em SR sdo apenas compativeis com a utilizagdo de componentes/sensores com certificagdo SR (ver também:
http://www.lighting.philips.co.uk/oem-emea/products/driving-connected-lighting). A compatibilidade funcional de 2 componentes/sensores (com certificagdo SR) a
serem utilizados em conjunto, bem como a possibilidade de sobreposigao de qualquer fungéo LineSwitch utilizada numa luminria baseada em SR deverdo ser
disponibilizadas pelo fornecedor do componente/sensor principal. E necessario proceder a uma verificagio integral do sistema para utilizar uma tomada NEMA de 7
pinos com uma luminaria baseada em SR. O incumprimento destas recomendagdes podera/ira originar o risco de danos e inconformidades relativamente aos quais a
Signify ndo podera assumir qualquer responsabilidade.

System Ready kompatibel - Fiir SR-basierte Leuchten diirfen nur SR-zertifizierte Komponenten/Sensoren verwendet werden (siehe auch:
http://www.lighting.philips.co.uk/oem-emea/products/driving-connected-lighting). Funktionale Kompatibilitét von 2 (SR-zertifizierten) Komponenten/Sensoren zur
Verwendung in Kombination oder als Umgehungsmdglichkeit fiir Leitungsschaltungsfunktionen in einer SR-basierten Leuchte, freizugeben vom Lieferanten der
Master-Komponente (Sensor). Zur Verwendung des NEMA 7 Pin-Socket an einer SR-basierten Leuchte ist eine vollstandige Systemverifizierung erforderlich. Die
Nichteinhaltung dieser Vorgaben kann zu Beschédigungen oder der Nichteinhaltung von Bestimmungen fihren, fiir die Signify keinerlei Verantwortung
Ubernehmen kann.

Compatibilité SR - Pour les luminaires qui reposent sur la technologie SR, seuls les composants/capteurs certifiés SR peuvent étre utilisés (voir aussi :
http://www.lighting.philips.co.uk/oem-emea/products/driving-connected-lighting). La compatibilité fonctionnelle de 2 composants/capteurs (certifiés SR) a utiliser
ensemble ainsi que la possibilité de forgage de toute fonction d'interrupteur de ligne utilisée dans un luminaire reposant sur la technologie SR doivent étre rendues
possibles par le fournisseur original de composants/capteurs. Pour l'utilisation de la prise NEMA 7 broches sur un luminaire reposant sur la technologie SR, une
vérification compléte du systéme est requise. Ne pas suivre ces conseils peut/va entrainer des risques de dommages et de non-conformité pour lesquels Signify ne
peut étre tenue pour responsable.

Compatibilita SR - Negli apparecchi in versione SR devono essere utilizzati solo componenti/sensori certificati SR (consulta anche:
http://www.lighting.philips.co.uk/oem-emea/products/driving-connected-lighting). La compatibilita funzionale di 2 componenti/sensori (certificati SR) da utilizzare in
combinazione e la possibilita di comandare la funzione lineswitch di un apparecchio di illuminazione SR, deve essere rilasciata dal fornitore del componente
principale/sensore. Per utilizzare I'attacco NEMA 7pin su un apparecchio d'illuminazione SR sono necessarie delle verifiche. La mancata verifica puo causare danni
per non conformita per i quali Signify non si assume alcuna responsabilita.

SR-compatibiliteit - Voor SR-geschikte armaturen dienen alleen SR-gecertificeerde componenten en/of sensoren te worden gebruikt (zie ook:
http://www.lighting.philips.co.uk/oem-emea/products/driving-connected-lighting). Functionele compatibiliteit van twee SR-gecertificeerde componenten en/of sensoren
die in combinatie worden gebruikt, evenals overbruggingsmogelijkheid van een eventuele LineSwitch-functie die wordt gebruikt in een SR-geschikte armatuur, dient te
worden vrijgegeven door de leverancier van de hoofdcomponent/sensor. Bij gebruik van de NEMA 7 pins aansluitbus op een SR-geschikte armatuur is een volledige
systeemverificatie vereist. Het niet opvolgen van deze adviezen of het niet voldoen aan de systeemvereisten geeft risico op schade waarvoor Signify geen enkele
verantwoordelijkheid kan nemen.

SR-kompatibilitet - Til SR-baserede lysarmaturer m& der kun anvendes SR-certificerede komponenter/sensorer (se 0gsa:
http://www.lighting.philips.co.uk/oem-emea/products/driving-connected-lighting). Den funktionelle kompatibilitet af 2 (SR-certificerede) komponenter/sensorer, der skal
bruges i kombination med hinanden samt muligheden for tilsideseettelse af enhver LineSwitch-funktion, der bruges i et SR-baseret armatur, skal frigives af leverandaren
af masterkomponent/sensor. Til brug af en 7-benet NEMA-fatning pé et SR-baseret armatur kreeves der en fuld systemverificering. Hvis disse rad ikke falges, kan/vil det
medfare en risiko for beskadigelse og manglende overholdelse, hvilket Signify ikke kan patage sig ansvaret for.

SR-kompatibilitet - Enbart SR-certifierade komponenter och sensorer ska anvandas i SR-baserade armaturer (se &ven:
http:/Awww.lighting.philips.co.uk/oem-emea/products/driving-connected-lighting). Kompatibilitet mellan tva (SR-certifierade) komponenter/sensorer som ska anvandas
tillsammans och majlighet att asidosétta alla LineSwitch-funktioner som anvands i en SR-baserad armatur kommer att sldppas pa marknaden av
masterkomponentens/sensoms leverantor. Fér anvandning av NEMA 7-stiftsuttag pé en SR-baserad armatur kravs en fullstandig systemverifiering. Att inte félja dessa
anvisningar medfor risk for skada och innebér bristande efterlevnad som Signify inte tar nagot ansvar for.

SR-kompatibilitet - For SR-baserte armaturer skal bare SR-sertifiserte komponenter/sensorer brukes (se ogsa:
http://www.lighting.philips.co.uk/oem-emea/products/driving-connected-lighting). Funksjonell kompatibilitet av 2 (SR-sertifiserte) komponenter/sensorer som kan brukes

i kombinasjon, samt overstyringsmulighet for en hvilken som helst linjeskiftfunksjon som brukes i en SR-basert lysarmatur, skal frigjeres av
hovedkomponent/sensorleverandgr. For bruk av NEMA 7-pinners kontakt pa en SR-basert lysarmatur er det ngdvendig med en fullstendig systemverifisering. Det & ikke
felge disse anbefalingene kan/vil medfare risiko for skade og manglende overholdelse som Signify ikke kan ta ansvar for.

SR-yhteensopivuus - SR-valaisimissa tulee kaytta4 vain SR-sertifioituja komponentteja ja tunnistimia (saat lisétietoja osoitteesta :
http://www.lighting.philips.co.uk/oem-emea/products/driving-connected-lighting). Kahden kéytettavan (SR-sertifioidun) komponentin/tunnistimen toimintojen
yhteensopivuuden seka SR-valaisimen kanssa kaytettdvan minka tahansa linjakytkintoiminnon ohitusmahdollisuuden vapauttaa komponenttien/tunnistimien
paéatoimittaja. Jos haluat kaytta4 seitsenpiikkista NEMA-liitdntda SR-valaisimessa, jarjestelma on tarkistettava ja vahvistettava tdysin. Jos et noudata téta ohjetta, valaisin
saattaa vaurioitua ja sen vaatimustenmukaisuus saattaa joutua kyseenalaiseksi. Signify ei ole tasta millaan tavalla vastuussa.

SR-kompatibilitas - Az SR-alapu vilagitotestekkel csak SR-tanUsitast alkatrészek és érzékelék hasznalhatok (lasd még:
http://www.lighting.philips.co.uk/oem-emea/products/driving-connected-lighting).. Két funkcionalisan kompatibilis (SR-tanUsitasu) alkatrész, érzékel6 illetve SR-alapu
vilagitétestbe beszerelt vezérelhetd halozatoldali levalaszté kapesold csak akkor hasznalhato egyiitt, ha azok kézds hasznalatat a f6 vezérldelem (szenzor) gyartja
jovahagyta. -7-p6lusti NEMA csatlakozdaljzatot tartalmazé SR-alapU vilagitétest hasznalata esetén a rendszer teljes mikodését ellendrizni kell. Ezen tanacsok be nem
tartsa karokat és nem megfeleléséget okozhat, amiért a Signify nem vallal felelésséget.

Zgodnos¢ z SR - W przypadku opraw o$wietleniowych opartych na SR mozna stosowac wytacznie czescilczujniki z certyfikatem SR (patrz réwniez:
http://www.lighting.philips.co.uk/oem-emea/products/driving-connected-lighting). Zgodno$¢ funkcjonalna dwach czescilczujnikow (z certyfikatem SR) stosowanych w
potaczeniu lub w zastepstwie dowolnej funkeji wytacznika w oprawach opartych na SR musi by¢ zapewniona przez dostawce elementu nadrzednego. Przed
zastosowaniem 7-stykowego gniazda NEMA w oprawie owietleniowej opartej na SR wymagana jest petna weryfikacja systemu. Nieprzestrzeganie tych zalecen jest
réwnoznaczne z ryzykiem uszkodzenia i naruszeniem zasad uzytkowania, za ktére firma Signify nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci.
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GB - Disconnectbefore servicing DK- Frakobl, far service IT-  Toglieretensioneprima difare manutencione

FR- Mettre horstensionavantintervention NO- Koble fra far service ES- Desconectarantes de manipular

DE - Offnennur spannungsfrei FI- Irrota pistoke ennen huoltoa SE- Brytstrdmmenforelampbyte

NL- Stroomafsluiten vooronderhoud CZ- Pred servisem se odpojte SK - Odpojit'pred Gdrzbou

LT- Pirmsapkopesatvienojietnoelekiibas ~ TR- Servis yapmadan &nce baglantiyi kesin Sl- Pred servisiranjemizkljucite svetilko

EE- Katkestaelekritoide ennevalgusti HR- Prije servisiranja iskljuéite HU- Karbantartés el6tt huzzaki a
hooldustremonti GR- AroouvdéoTe TrpIv aTT0 TN OUVTAPNON csatlakozot

PT- Desconecte antes de fazera BG- UskntoyeTe npeam cepsus PL- Odtacz przed serwisowaniem
manutencéo RU- Otkniouute nepea obenyxmsaHnem RO- Deconectati-va inainte de intretinere

LV- Pirms apkopes atvienojiet to

GB  Luminaire has basic insulation between Low ~ SE  Armaturen har enkelisolering mellan GR  To @wtiaTiké O106Tel Baaikh povwan
Voltage supply and control conductors. l&gvoltsférsériningen och styrledningarna. HeTago Mg xapnAig Tdang Tpogodoaiag Kai

ES  Laluminaria tiene un aislamiento béasico NO  Armaturet har enkelisolering mellom TWV QYWYQV EAEYXOU.
entre la alimentfxci()n de baja tension y los lavvoltsforsyningen og styreledningene. CZ Ve svitidle je mezi vodici napéjent a fizeni
cables de la sefial de control. Al Valaisimessa on peruseristys zé&kladni izolace.

PT  Aluminaria temum isolamerlto basico entre syottojannitteen ja ohjausjohtimien valilla. TR Armatiir, Algak Gerilim beslemesi ile kontrol
Seagmglné?ﬁgn?reol?lxa tensao e os cabos HU A lampatest kisfesziiitséga és szabélyozo iletkenleri arasinda temel izolasyona sahiptir

' bemenetei galvanikusan el vannak SK  Svietidlo m4 zakladnu izolaciu medzi

DE  Die Leuchte verfiigt tiber eine einfachen vélasztva. vodiémi zdroja nizkeho napatia a riadiacimi
:\?ioelggfsn ;wrllsu%esr\]/gre:orgung und den RO Corpul de iluminat dispune de izolatie de _ vodiémi.

Steuerleﬁtungen baza intre sistemul de alimentare de joasa LT Sviestuvas turi elementaria izoliacija tarp

FR  Le luminaire corr.1porte une isolation de base #t cortlucto de corirol, Zemos {tampos maiinimo ir valdymo laid.

¢ ; " BG  OcBeTUTENHOTO TANO MMa OCHOBHA ; T o la i
entre I'alimentation basse tension et les Msoz;r(;ﬂﬂl\;‘e;m; ggxpvzla“:iBaH:ToB:mKo LV Gaismekiim ir pamata izolacija starp
cables de contrdle. zemsprieguma baroSanas un vadibas
HanpeXeHne 1 KOHTPOMHUTE NPOBOAHMLIN. aprikojuma

IT Il grado di isolamento tra il conduttore di o '
alimentazione ed il conduttore di segnale & RU ;B:GV;)%Z%T);ggﬂ:ﬁﬁgxgaysﬁagroaonbTHblM EE  Valgustil on pShiisolatsioon madalpinge toite
basico. B1I0KOM NMTaHWS ¥ yNpaBAKLLUMM Jajurl]tlmlAsseadmete V‘?hel' )

NL  Armatuur heeft een basisisolatie tussen NPOBOAHMKAMM. S| Syektllka ima osnovno |sz?Q|Jq med
laagspannings-voeding en controle PL O : ; ; nizkonapetostnimi napajalnimi in

° prawa posiada podstawowa, izolacje R e
bedrading. pomiedzy modulem zasilania regulacijskimi vodniki.

DK  Armaturet har enkelisolering mellem niskonapieciowego i przewodami HR  Svijetilika ima osnovnu izolaciju izmedu
lavvoltsforsyningen og styreledningerne. sterujgcymi. napajanja i upravljackih konektora.

GB  The light source and/or the external flexible cable contained in this RO  Sursa de lumina si/ sau cablul flexibil extern continut in acest aparat de
luminaire shall only be replaced by the manufacturer or his service agent luminat trebuie inlocuite numai de producétor sau de agentul sau de
or a similar qualified person. The control gear contained in this luminaire is service sau de 0 persoana similara calificatd. Aparatajul continut Tn acest
not replaceable, in case of damage replace the luminaire. aparat de iluminat nu poate fi inlocuit, in caz de deteriorare nlocuiti

ES  La fuente de luz/ o el cable flexible contenido en la luminaria solo podra aparatul de iluminat.
ser sustituido por el fabricante o su agente de servicio o por una persona  HU A lampatestben talalhat6 fényforrast ésivagy a killsé rugaimas kabelt csak
cualificada. EI driver contenido en esta luminaria no es reemplazable, en a gyarté, a gyartoval szerzédott cég vagy megfeleld képesitéssel
case de defecto se reemplazara la luminaria. rgngelkezé szakember cserélheti ki. A”mkodtetd Szerelvény ebben a

PT A fonte de luz efou o cabo externo flexivel nesta luminaria s6 devem ser lampatestben nem cserélhetd, meghibasodas esetén cserélje a tefjes
substituidos pelo fabricante ou pelo seu agente de servico ou por pessoa lampatestet.
qualificada para tal. O equipamento de controlo nesta luminaria ndo € TR Bu armatiirde bulunan istk kaynagi ve / veya harici esnek kablo yalnizca
substituivel, em caso de avaria, substitua a luminaria. imalatci veya onun servis temsilcisi veya benzer nitelikli bir kisi tafafindan

DE  Die in dieser Leuchte enthaltene Lichtquelle und/oder das externe flexible degistirimelidir. Bu armatirde bulunan kontrol tertibati degistirilemez,
Aé\schlussk%ble.l r(furferllfnur durgh den Hersteller oﬂer selgen I<Dundeng!enst hasar olmas| durumunda armatirdi degistiriniz.
oder eine ahnlich qualifizierte Person ausgetauscht werden. Das in dieser ; LT vaniski il . 5 - svietilici
Lo enend o S Sl schn ST 0 B Sl e o L ol

! : i ] osposobliena i ovlaStena osoba. Prespojna naprava sadrzana u_ovoj

FR la Isou.rce. Iumln%use ettlg%i le céblle souple d'allrrller}taglon cotntenug dans svjetilici nije zamjenjiva, u slu¢aju njenog kvara, zamijeniti cijelu svjetiljku.
ce luminaire ne doivent étre remplacés que par le fabriquant, un de ses : . C o . :
agents ou une personne qualifiée. Le coniroleur de. courant de e GR H @urew myi fikai To eGwTepikG eGkauTTTo Kah@Bio Tou TepiéxeTal OF
luminaire n'est pas remplagable, changez le produit en cas de défaut. g“{% g v dbay gggé'l gv ?] g‘gg’éﬁg‘lngg?"Q%‘fj‘gso“gggg&;g“’%%ggm

IT La sorgente luminosa e/o il cavo flessibile esterno contenuti in questo évauong/s)\g XOU TIOU TIEPIEXETQI OE QUTO TO QWTIOTIKG dev HTTOpED Va
gpr)arecchlo d|t |IIu&n|naZ|qne dev%no essere sostituiti SOI!?' d.?l costrimore ﬁ qvnmmmga, o€ TepimTwon BAGBNG avTIKaTaoTAGTE TO GWTICTIKO.

al suo agente di servizio o da una persona qualificata analoga.
dispositivo di controllo contenuto in questo apparecchio di illuminazione BG  V3TouHuKbT Ha CBeT”V'sHa v/ Ann nyckoBo-perynupalla anapatypa u / unu
non € sostituibile, in caso di danni sostituire |I' intero apparecchio di BLHWHMAT ThBKAB KaOen, Chibpiall Cé B TOBA OCBETUTENHO TAMNO,
iluminazione. Lpgﬁag naa 601ap,a7 33ameHeHg| 0cgmoo OTa I'I%JMSBO,;MB(EJ'IH vglm HH%I'OOBV(I)H
. . . ) TOPU3MPaH BA3 MNM MOROBHO KBanMMUMpaHo nuue. KOBO-

NL  De lichtbron en/of de flexibele voedingskabel van dit armatuur mag alleen perf,’m.pgmam a%apaTypa He ,ﬂome nace cmeHL!q ﬁpm noapgga " ’énegsa
vervan%en worden door de fabrikant of haar service dealer of een [1a Ce CMeHy LINOTO TAMO.
vergelikbaar gekwalificeerd persoon. De voorschakelapparatuur van dit y ;
armatuur is nletdvervangbaar, in geval van defect dient het armatuur RU lgggg:;rgmizeTaMg r/y¢mzl5 gﬁfw;:aer'iwgmw $§ﬁ§f§ %%%aggg%gﬁﬂe B oTom
vervangen te worden. ) )

ong . . areHToM no OBCNyXVBaHMIO MNW aHaNOrMYHbIM KBANMULMPOBAHHBIM

K tes o producentan Slorbockand: sarice. pacrar, aler banende Jujon, T1PA, JSTSHOBTEHHLIN B STO CBETATLAUK, "HE. TlopexyT
kvalificeret person. Driveren indeholdt | dette armatur er ikke udskﬂtelig. I 3ameHe,,B C”Y”ae noape»(.qu,Mﬂ 3?”@”‘? CEeTmbHMK' . .
tilfeelde af skade skift hele armaturet. SK S"E‘e'% zdroj afaleptl) extern erX|b|I|n kabel obsiahnuty v tomtoI st\)/lepldle

__ ; s mdze byt vymeneny len vyrobcom alebo servisnym partnerom alebo inou

SE  Ljuskallan ochreller den externa kabeln i denna armatur fér endast bytas podobne kvalifokovanou osobou. Predradnik obsiahnuty v tomto svietidle
ut av tillverkaren eller en kvalificerad person. Styrsystemet &r ‘inte Die ie vwmenitelny. v nrinade nodkodenia vwmerite svietidio
utbytbart. Vid skada ska dérfor hela armaturen bytas ut. ; .' yv in yj/ ‘pr 'p' lank kyb i T

NO  Lyskilden ogleller den eksterne kabelen i dette armaturet skal bare LT~ Sviesos Saltinis ir/arba isorinis lankstus kabelis esantis Siame Sviestuve
erstattes av produsenten eller dens service agent eller tilsvarende 9?{'. EU“..pakke'Sf.?.i ‘”t< gamintojo aErba i 1ovaptamQV|'mot agento N tai
kvalifisert person, Driveren i dette armaturet er ikke mulig & erstatte, hvis autnkancio Kvalllikuoto - asmens. Esanus siame ' sviestuve  valdymo
den er pdelagt ma armaturet byttes ut. irenginys néra keic¢iamas, jam sugedus keitiamas Sviestuvas.

CZ  Svételny zdroj alnebo flexibilni naﬁéjeci kabel v tomto svitidle smi LV~ Gaismas avotu un/vai arejo elastigo kabel, kas atrodas Saja apgaismes
vymeénovat pouze vyrobce nebo jeho servisni technik nebo obdobné Ee”ﬂ?n_': drikst nomainjt tikai razotajs vai vina servisa parstavis vai lidziga
kvalifikovana osoba. Napéajeci zdroj (pfedradnik) obsazeny v tomto svitidle valificeta persona. Saja_gaismekli esoSais vadibas aprikojums nav
neni vyménitelny, v pripadé poskozeni vymétite celg svitidlo. nomainams, bojajuma gadijuma nomainiet gaismexkli.

FI T4mén valaisimen sisaltaman valonldhteen ja/tai ulkoisen kaapelin saa EE  Selles valgustis sisalduva valgusallika ja/vGi vélise painduva kaabli voib
vaihtaa vain vaimistaja tai valtuutettu huoltoedustaja taj vastaava péteva vahetada ainult tootja, vastav hooldusspetsialist v6j muu sarnane
henkild. Taman valaisimen hliitantalaite ei ole vaihdettavissa, vaihda kvalifitseeritud isik. Selles valgustis olev juhtseade ei ole vahetatav,
valaisin litantalaitteen vikaantuessa. kahjustuste korral vahetage valja valgusti.

PL  Zrédio $wiatha iflub zasilacz illub zewnetrzny przewdd zasilajacy, ktéry jest Sl Vir svetlobe in / ali zunaniji prilagodijivi kabel, ki ga vsebuje ta svetilka,

w oprawie powinien by¢ wYmieniony przez producenta Jub jégo serwisanta
lub kwalifikowany perSonel. Zasilacz w tej oprawie nie jest wymienialny, w
przypadku jego uszkodzenia nalezy wymieni¢ oprawe.
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lahko zamenja samo proizvajalec ali njegov. servis “ali podobna
usposobliena ‘oseba. Napajainik v tej svetilki ni zamenljiv, v primeru
poskodbe svetilko zamenjajte.
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Storage, installation, use, operation and maintenance of the products needs to be performed exactly according the instructions in this manual and/or other
instructions as may be provided by us to guarantee safe use of the product over its entire lifetime. Failure to adhere to these instructions will invalidate your
entitlement to warranty. Bolts with indication of torque strength on the drawing need to be tightened using a calibrated torque wrench. Pre-assembled bolts
need to be retightened again to the required torque specification to assure maximum strength over lifetime.

El almacenamiento, instalacién, uso, funcionamiento y mantenimiento de este producto debe realizarse exactamente segun las instrucciones de este
manual, asi como otras instrucciones que le proporcionemos con el fin de garantizar un uso seguro del producto durante toda su vida util. Si no se cumplen
estas instrucciones, la garantia quedara anulada. Los tornillos con indicacion de par de apriete en el dibujo, deben apretarse con una llave dinamométrica
calibrada. Los tornillos del acoplamiento premontados deben reapretarse de nuevo con la especificacion de par de apriete necesaria para garantizar una
solidez maxima durante toda la vida dtil de la luminaria.

Para garantir uma utilizagao segura do produto durante a respetiva vida Util, 0 armazenamento, a instalacao, a utilizagao, a operacao e a manutencao dos
produtos tem de ser efetuados exatamente de acordo com as instrugoes neste manual e/ou com outras instrugoes que possam ser fornecidas por nés. O
incumprimento destas instrugoes ird invalidar o direito a garantia. Os parafusos com indicagao do torque no esquema tem de ser apertados utilizando uma
chave dinamométrica calibrada. Os parafusos pré-montados tem de ser novamente apertados de acordo com a especificacao de torque necessario para
garantir uma resistencia méxima durante a vida 0til.

Lagerung, Installation, Verwendung, Betrieb und Wartung der Produkte miissen genau nach den Anweisungen in dieser Anleitung und/oder anderen von uns
zur Verfligung gestellten Anweisungen erfolgen, um eine sichere Verwendung des Produkts Uber seine gesamte Lebensdauer zu gewahrleisten. Bei
Nichtbeachtung dieser Hinweise erlischt Ihr Anspruch auf Gewahrleistung. Schrauben mit Angabe der Drehmomente auf der Zeichnung miissen mit einem
kalibrierten Drehmomentschliissel angezogen werden. Vormontierte Schrauben miissen mit dem angegebenen Drehmoment nachgezogen werden, um eine
maximale Festigkeit iber die gesamte Lebensdauer zu gewahrleisten.

Le stockage, I'installation, l'utilisation et la maintenance des produits doivent étre effectués conformément aux instructions de ce manuel et / ou d'autres
instructions que nous fournissons afin de garantir une utilisation sure du produit pendant toute sa durée de vie. Le non-respect de ces instructions invalidera
votre droit a la garantie. Les vis, dont les couples de serrage sont indiqués sur les schémas, doivent étre serrées a l'aide d'une clé dynamométrique
étalonnée. Les vis préassemblées doivent étre resserrées a nouveau selon la spécification de couple de serrage requis afin d'assurer leur résistance
maximale pendant toute leur durée de vie.

Le stock, linstallazione, l'uso, il funzionamento e la manutenzione dei prodotti devono essere eseguiti esattamente in base alle istruzioni contenute nel
presente manuale e / o in altra documentazione fornita da noi per garantire la sicurezza del prodotto per lintera durata del suo utilizzo. La mancata
osservanza di queste istruzioni annullera la garanzia. | bulloni, con indicazione sull'intensita della coppia serraggio sul disegno devono essere serrati
utilizzando una chiave dinamometrica calibrata. | bulloni pre-assemblati devono essere riserrati nuovamente secondo le specifiche di coppia richieste per
assicurare la massima resistenza per tutta la durata.

Om een veilig gebruik van dit product gedurende zijn hele levensduur te garanderen, dient het opslaan, installeren, gebruiken, bedienen en onderhouden
ervan exact te worden uitgevoerd in overeenstemming met de instructies in deze handleiding en/of andere door ons geleverde instructies. Niet opvolgen van
deze instructies maakt uw garantieaanspraken ongeldig. Bouten waarvan in de tekening het aanhaalkoppel is vermeld, dienen te worden vastgezet met
behulp van een momentsleutel. Voorgeassembleerde bouten dienen opnieuw te worden aangehaald tot het vereiste koppel om maximale strekte gedurende
de hele levensduur te waarborgen.

Opbevaring, installation, brug, betjening og vedligeholdelse af produkterne ma kun udfares ifglge instruktionerne i denne vejledning og/eller eventuelle gvrige
instruktioner fra Signify for at garantere sikker brug af produktet i hele dets levetid. Hvis disse instruktioner ikke falges, bortfalder produktgarantien.
Bolte/skruer med angivet spaendingsmoment pa tegningen skal spaendes med en indstillet momentnggle. Feerdigsamlede bolte/skruer skal efterspaendes i
henhold til det specificerede moment for at sikre maksimal fastgarelse i hele produktets levetid.

Forvaring, installation, anvandning, drift och underhall av produkterna maste utféras enligt instruktionerna i denna handbok och/eller andra instruktioner som
kan tillhandahallas av oss for att garantera saker anvandning. Om instruktioner inte foljs frangar man produktgarantin. Skruvar dar vridmoment anges pa
ritningen maste dras at med en kalibrerad skiftnyckel. Férmonterade skruvar maste dras at igen med angivet vridmoment for att sékerstélla hdgsta styrka
under livslangden.

Oppbevaring, montering, bruk, drift og vedlikehold av produktene ma utfores noyaktig i samsvar med instruksjonene i denne handboken og/eller andre
instruksjoner vi matte gi for a garantere sikker bruk av produktet i hele dets levetid. Hvis instruksjonene ikke folges, bortfaller garantien. Bolter med angivelse
av dreiemoment pa tegningen ma strammes med en kalibrert momentnokkel. Ferdigmonterte bolter ma strammes pa nytt til pakrevd dreiemoment for a sikre
maksimal styrke i hele produktets levetid.

Tuotteiden asennuksessa, kéytdssa ja huollossa on noudatettava tarkoin tassa kayttdoppaassa tai muissa toimittamissamme ohjemateriaaleissa annettuja
ohjeita. Tdmé& varmistaa tuotteen turvallisen toiminnan koko sen kéyttdidn ajan. Ndiden ohjeiden noudattamatta jattdminen mitétdi kaikki oikeutesi
takuukorvauksiin. Pultit, joille on asennusohjeessa ilmoitettu tietty kiristystiukkuus, on kiristettava kalibroidulla momenttiavaimella. Esiasennetut pultit on
kiristettava ilmoitettuun kiristystiukkuuteen koko k&yttdian mittaisen kestévyyden varmistamiseksi.

A termékek tarolasat, telepitését, hasznalatat, lizemeltetését és karbantartdsat pontosan a jelen kézikényvben és / vagy az altalunk biztositott egyéb
utasitasoknak megfeleléen kell elvégezni, hogy garantdljuk a termék biztonségos haszndlatat az élettartama alatt. Ezen utasitdsok be nem tartésa
érvényteleniti a jotallasi jogat. A rajzon a nyomaték-er6sséggel jelzett csavarokat meg kell hizni egy kalibralt nyomatékkulccsal. Az elére Gsszeszerelt
csavarokat Ujra meg kell hazni a sziikséges nyomaték specifikécidhoz, hogy biztositsak a maximalis szilardsagot az élettartam soran.

Przechowywanie, instalacja, uzytkowanie, obstuga i konserwacja produktéw musi odbywac sie $cisle wedtug wytycznych zawartych w niniejszej instrukcji i /
lub w innych instrukcjach, ktére dotaczamy aby zagwarantowa¢ bezpieczne uzytkowanie produktu przez caly okres eksploatacji. Nieprzestrzeganie tych
instrukcji moze spowodowag utrate prawa do gwarancji. Sruby, przedstawione na rysunku wskazujacym site momentu dokrecania, musza by¢ dokrecone za
pomoca kalibrowanego klucza dynamometrycznego. Aby zapewni¢ maksymalng wytrzymato$¢ w calym okresie uzytkowania, wstepnie zamontowane $ruby
nalezy dokreci¢ zgodnie z wymagana specyfikacja momentu dokrecenia.

Depozitarea, instalarea, utilizarea, operarea si intresinerea produselor trebuie sa fie efectuate exact in conformitate cu instrucsiunile din acest manual si/sau
cu alte instrucsiuni care pot fi furnizate de noi pentru a garanta utilizarea in siguransa a produsului, pe intreaga durata de viasd a acestuia. Nerespectarea
acestor instrucsiuni va va anula dreptul la garansie. Suruburile care au cuplul de strangere indicat pe desen, trebuie sa fie stranse cu ajutorul unei chei
dinamometrice calibrate. Suruburile preasamblate trebuie sa fie stranse din nou la specificasia de cuplu cerutd, pentru a asigura rezistensa maxima pe
ntreaga duratd de viasa.

Pfi uchovéavani, montazi, pouzivani a udrzbé produktl je tfeba postupovat presné podle pokynl v této piirucce a dalSich naSich pfipadnych pokynd, které
zajistuji bezpecné pouZivani produktd po celou dobu jejich Zivotnosti. KdyZ tyto pokyny dodrZovat nebudete, prijdete o zaruku. Srouby, které maji na vykresu
uveden utahovaci moment, je tfeba utahovat zkalibrovanym momentovym klicem. Pfedem namontované Srouby je tfeba dotdhnout poZadovanym
momentem, aby po dobu Zivotnosti produktu drZely na misté.
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Uriinlerin saklanmas!, kurulumu, kullanimi, calistinimasi ve bakimi, driniin kullanim émrii boyunca giivenli kullaniminin saglanmasi amaclyla tam olarak bu
kilavuzdaki ve / veya tarafimizdan saglanan diger talimatlara uygun bicimde gerceklestiriimelidir. S6z konusu talimatlara uyulmamasi, trinle ilgili garanti
hakkinizi gegersiz killar. Teknik gizimde yaninda sikkma torku degeri belirtilen civatalar kalibre edilmis bir tork anahtari kullanilarak sikilmalidir. Onceden
takilmis olarak gelen civatalarin da belirtilen tork degerine uygun bicimde yeniden sikilmasi, kullanim émrii boyunca maksimum dayanikliigin saglanmasi
acisindan dnemlidir.

CbXpaHeHueTo, MHCTanupaHeTo, ynotpeGara, ekcrroatauusTa v MOALpbXkaTa Ha npogykTuTe TpsibBa Aa Ce M3BbPLUBAT TOYHO B CHOTBETCTBUE C
yKa3aHusiTa B TOBA PbKOBOACTBO M / UMM [IpYTY WMHCTPYKLMM, KOUTO MoraT Aa GbAaT NpefoCTaBeHu OT Hac, 3a fia Ce rapaHTupa GesonacHa ynotpeba Ha
npogyKTa Npe3 Liennus My ekCrnoaTauvoHeH X1BOT. Hecna3BaHeTo Ha Tean ykasaHus Le 06e3cunu BaweTo npaso Ha rapaHuusi. BonToBeTe ¢ uHgukaLms 3a
cunaTa Ha BbPTALMS MOMEHT Ha yepTexa TpsibBa fa 6baaT 3aTerHatt ¢ nomolUTa Ha kanubpupaH raeveH knioy. Mpeasaputento crnobenute Gontose
TpsibBa Aa GbAaT OTHOBO 3aTerHaTM A0 W3WCKBaHaTa CrieuMdukaumst Ha BbPTAWMS MOMEHT, 3a [a OCUTypsT MakcumanHa sIkocT Mo Bpeme Ha
€KCMNoaTaLMOHHSIN XUBOT.

H amoBrkeuan, n eykatdoTaan, n xpAon, n A€iToupyid kai N GUVTAPNON Twv TTPOTOVTWY TTPETTEI va YiveTal akpIBws aUP@wva e TIG 0dnyieg Tou TTapOvVTog
eyxelpidiou f / Kar TIG GAAEG 0dnyieg TToU EVOEXOUEVWG va TIAPACXEBOUV, TIPOKEIPEVOU Val Eival Eyyunpévn N ao@aAig Xprion Tou TTPoidvTog yia oAdkAnpn
diapkeia {wig Tou. H pn epappoyn autiwv Twy odnyiwy Ba akupwael Ta dikaiwpard oag aTo mAaiolo g eyyonong. Or Bideg pe €vdelgn TIPAG POTIAG
ouoQIgNG a1o oxEdIo Ba TTPETIEN va aQixTOUV e T XpHon evag Babuovopnuévou pommdkAidou. Or po-ouvappooynuéveg Bideg Tpémel va o@ixBolv kai
TAAI NE TV aTaITOUUEVEVN TIURA POTIAG OUCPIENG, TIPOKEIUEVOU va S100QaAIaTEl N péyiam 10XUG o€ OAn T didipkela JwAg.

Yrobbl rapaHTMpoBaTh 6e30onacHoe MCronb3oBaHWe 3TOro U3AEnns Ha MPOTSKEHWN BCEro COOTBETCTBYIOLLETO Cpoka CRyXObl, ero XpaHeHue, YCTaHoBKY,
ucnorb3oBaHue, AKCMNyaTaumio U 0BCnyKuBaHe HEOBXOOMMO OCYLLECTBNSITb B TOYHOM COOTBETCTBAM C MPUBELEHHBIMM B HACTOSILLEM PYKOBOACTBE
VHCTPYKLMSMU U (MIK) MHBIM UHCTPYKLMSIMU, KOTOpble MOTYT BbiTb MpefocTaBneHbl Hamu. HecobmniogeHre aTux MHCTPYKLMA NPUBEAET K MOTepe npas Ha
rapaHTvio. BONTbl, AN KOTOPbIX HA YEPTEXE YKasaH KPYTALWA MOMEHT, HeOOXOAMMO 3aTArvBaTh kannGpOBaHHbIM AUHAMOMETPUYECKUM KrlouoM. Ans
obecrneyeHIsl MakcManbHON MPOYHOCTY U3LENNs B TEYEHUe BCEro cpoka cryxGbl GOMThI, 3aBUHYEHHbIE B XOfe MpeABapuUTenbHoi chopky, HeobXxoaumMo
MOATSHYTb [0 YKa3aHHOTO MOMEHTa.

Uskladnenie, inStalacia, pouZivanie a (drzba produktov je potrebné postupovat presne podla pokynov v manuéli a/alebo inych nami poskytnutych pokynov,
ktoré zaistuji bezpecné pouzivanie produktu pocas celej doby Zivotnosti. NedodrZanim tychto pokynov sa rusi zaruka. Skrutky s naznacenou silou
utiahnutia, musia byt utahované kalibrovanym momentovym kiG¢om. Vopred namontované skrutky musia byt znovu utiahnuté podfa poZzadovanej
Specifikécie, aby komponenty drzali na mieste pocas celej Zivotnosti.

Pohranjivanje, instaliranje, uporaba, koristenje i odrzavanje proizvoda treba se vrSiti toéno u skladu s uputama u ovom priruéniku ifili s drugim uputama
osiguranim s naSe strane kako bi se jaméila sigurna uporaba proizvoda kroz cijeli radni vijek. NepoStivanje ovih uputa poniStava vase pravo na jamstvo. Vijci
s indiciranim momentom zatezanja na nacrtu trebaju biti ucvrceni koristenjem zateznog alata s kalibriranim momentom zatezanja. Takoder i ve¢ ucvrsceni
vijci trebaju hiti dotezani do specificiranog zateznog momenta kako bi se osigurala uévrs¢enost tijekom cijelog radnog vijeka.

Produkty saugojimas, montavimas, naudojimas, eksploatavimas ir priezidra turi bati atlikti tiksliai pagal instrukcijas, pateiktas Siame vadove ir (arba) kitas
instrukcijas, kurias mes galime pateikti, kad garantuotume saugy gaminio naudojima per visg jo eksploatavimo laikg. Jei nesilaikysite Siy instrukcijy
nurodymy_ bei reikalavimy, josy teisé | garantija bus panaikinta ir nebegalios. Varztai, nurodantys sukimo momento stipruma, bréZinyje, turi bati uzverzti
naudojant kalibruotg sukimo momento verZliaraktj. 15 anksto sumontuotus varZtus reikia vél priverzti ii reikiamo sukimo momento, kad bty uztikrintas
maksimalus tvirtumas per visa eksploatavimo laika.

Izstradajumu uzglabaSana, uzstadiSana, lietoSana un apkope javeic precizi saskana ar Saja rokasgramata sniegtajam instrukcijam un / vai citam instrukcijam,
kuras més varam piedavat, lai garantétu produkta droSu lietoSanu visa ta darbibas laikd. Neievérojot Sos noradijumus, jisu tiesibas uz garantiju tiek
anulétas. Bultskraves ar noradi uz griezes stiprumu ziméjumos jabit pieskrivétam izmantojot kalibrétu griezes atslégu. lepriek§ samontétas skraves ir atkal
japievelk Iz vajadzigajai griezes specifikacijai, lai nodrosinatu maksimalu pieguli visa ekspluatacijas laika.

Toodete ladustamine, paigaldamine, kasutamine, kéitamine ja hooldus tuleb labi viia tapselt vastavalt selle juhendi juhistele ja/v6i muudele meie poolt
pakutavatele juhistele, et tagada toote ohutu kasutamine kogu selle toote eluaja jooksul. Nende juhiste mittejargimine kaotab teie diguse garantiile. Poldid,
millel on joonisel toodud pddrdemomendi tugevus, tuleb pingutada kalibreeritud pédrdemoment mutrivétme abil. Eelnevalt kinnitatud poldid tuleb uuesti
pingutada vastavalt ndutavale pdérdemomendi spetsifikatsioonile, et tagada maksimaalne kinnituse tugevus kogu eluea jooksul.

Skladis¢enje, namestitev, uporaba, delovanje in vzdrzevanje izdelkov mora biti natanéno izvedeno v skladu z navodili v tem priro€niku in / ali drugimi navodili
za zagotovitev varne uporabe izdelka skozi celotno Zivljenjsko dobo. V primeru neupostevanja teh navodil, se lahko razveljavi pravica do garancije. Vijake, ki
imajo oznaCen navor, je potrebno zategniti s kalibriranim navornim kljucem. Vijake, ki so Ze sestavljeni, je potrebno znova priviti v skladu z zahtevanim
navorom, da je zagotovljena maksimalna mo¢ skozi Zivijenjsko dobo.

This product contains a light source of energy efficiency class: see table RO  Acest produs contine o sursa de lumina cu clasa de eficienta

or label. energetica: a se vedea tabelul sau eticheta.

Este producto contiene una fuente luminosa de la clase de eficiencia CZ  Tento vyrobek obsahuje svételny zdroj s tfidou energetické dcinnosti:
energética: ver tabla o etiqueta. viz tabulka nebo Stitek.

Este produto contém uma fonte de luz da classe de eficiéncia FI Téama tuote sisaltad valonlahteen, jonka energiatehokkuusluokka on:
energética: ver tabela ou rétulo. katso taulukko tai etiketti.

Dieses Produkt enthélt eine Lichtquelle der Energieeffizienzklasse: SE  This Denna produkt innehdller en ljuskalla med energieffektivitetsklass:
siehe Tabelle oder Etikett. se tabell eller etikett.

Ce produit conti nt une source lumineuse de classe d'efficacité HU  Ez atermék egy energiahatékonységi osztalyl fényforrast tartalmaz:
énergétique: voir tableau ou étiquette. lasd a tablazatot vagy a cimkét.

Questo prodotto contiene una sorgente luminosa di classe di efficienza SK  Tento vyrobok obsahuje svetelny zdroi triedy enerQetickei G¢innosti:
energetica: vedere tabella o etichetta. pozri tabulku alebo Stitok.

Dit product bevat een lichtbron van energie-efficiéntieklasse: zie tabel of HR  Ovai proizvod sadrZava izvor svietlosti klase enemetske ucinkovitosti:
label. vidi tablicu ili naljepnicu.

Dette produkt indeholder en lyskilde i energieffektivitetsklasse: se table LV Sis raZoiums satur gaismas avotu, kura energoefektivitates klase ir:
eller etiket. skatTt tabulu vai etiketi.

Siame gaminyje yra Sviesos Zaltinis, kurio energijos vartojimo EE  Toode sisaldab energiatdhususe klassi valgusallikat: vt tabelit voi
efektyvumo klasé: Zr. lentele arba etikete. etiketti.

To TTPoiGV aUTO TIEPIEXEI PWTEIVA TIYRA TNG TAENG EVEPYEITKAG BG  Toau NpoayKT BKIOYBA CBETAIMHEH M3TOYHMUK C KNac Ha eHepruitHa
amédoang: BAETE Trivaka f eTIKETAL. eheKTUBHOCT: BUXTe Tabnuuara unm eTuketa.

Ten produkt zawiera zrodto $wiatta o klasie efektywnosci energetycznej: Sl Ta izdelek vsebuje svetlobni vir razreda energijske ucinkovitosti: glej
patrz tabela lub etykieta. tabelo ali nalepko.
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Zhaga-D4i and SR certified compatibility - For Zhaga-D4i/SR-Certified based luminaires only Zhaga-D4i/SR-Certified components/sensors are to be used
(see also: https://www.zhagastandard.org/products / _https://www.lighting.philips.co.uk/oem-emea/products/driving-connected-lighting). The functional
compatibility of two SR-certified and/or Zhaga-D4i controllers/sensors to be used in combination, as well as the override possibility of any line-switch function
used in an SR-based/Zhaga-D4i luminaire, is to be released by the master controller/sensor supplier. If using a NEMA 7-pin socket on an SR-based luminaire,
a full system verification is required. Not following this advice can/will cause risk of damage and non-compliance for which Signify cannot take any
responsibility.

Zhaga-D4 y certificacion de compatibilidad con SR — Para las luminarias certificadas Zhaga-D4i/SR, solo deben utilizarse controladores/sensores con
certificacion Zhaga-D4i/SR (vease también: https://www.zhagastandard.org/products / https://www.lighting.philips.co.uk/oem-emea/products/driving-connected-
lighting). La compatibilidad funcional de 2 controladores/sensores y/o Zhaga-D4i (con certificacion SR) que vayan a utilizarse en combinacion, asi como la
posibilidad de anulacién de cualquier funcién lineswitch utilizada en una luminaria basada en Zhaga-D4i/SR, debe ser especificada por el proveedor del
controlador/sensor maestro. En el caso de usar una base terminal de 7 patillas NEMA, en una luminaria basada en SR se requiere una verificacion completa
del sistema. No seguir estos consejos puede provocar 0 provocara un riesgo de dafios e incumplimiento del que Signify no puede hacerse responsable.

Compatibilidade certificada con Zhaga-D4i e SR - As luminérias baseadas em Zhaga-D4i/SR certificado sdo apenas compativeis com a utilizacdo de
componentes/sensores com certificacdo Zhaga-D4i/SR (ver também: https://www.zhagastandard.org/products / https://www.lighting.philips.co.uk/oem-
emea/products/driving-connected-lighting). A compatibilidade funcional de 2 controladors/sensores com certificagdo Zhaga-D4i/SR a serem utilizados em
conjunto, bem como a possibilidade de sobreposicéo de qualquer funcdo LineSwitch utilizada numa luminéria baseada em Zhaga-D4i/SR deverdo ser
disponibilizadas pelo fornecedor do controlador/sensor principal. E necessério proceder a uma verificagéo integral do sistema para utilizar uma tomada NEMA
de 7 pinos com uma luminéria baseada em SR. O incumprimento destas recomendagdes poderé/ird originar o risco de danos e inconformidades relativamente
aos quais a Signify ndo podera assumir qualquer responsabilidade.

Zhaga-D4i und System Ready zertifizierte Kompatibilitdt - Fir Zhaga-D4i/SR-zertifizierte basierte Leuchten dirfen nur Zhaga-D4i/SR-zertifizierte
Komponenten/Sensoren  verwendet ~ werden  (siehe  auch:  https://lwww.zhagastandard.org/products  / _https://www.lighting.philips.co.uk/oem-
emea/products/driving-connected-lighting). Funktionale Kompatibilitéat von 2 Zhaga-D4i/SR-zertifizierten Steuergerét/Sensoren zur Verwendung in Kombination
oder als Umgehungsmaglichkeit fir Leitungsschaltungsfunktionen in einer Zhaga-D4i/SR-basierten Leuchte, freizugeben vom Lieferanten der Master-
Steuergerat/Sensor. Zur Verwendung des NEMA 7 Pin-Socket an einer SR-basierten Leuchte ist eine vollstdndige Systemverifizierung erforderlich. Die
Nichteinhaltung dieser Vorgaben kann zu Beschadigungen oder der Nichteinhaltung von Bestimmungen fiihren, fir die Signify keinerlei Verantwortung
Ubernehmen kann.

Compatibilité certifiée Zhaga-D4i et SR - Pour les luminaires qui reposent sur la technologie certifiée Zhaga-D4i/SR, seuls les composants/capteurs certifiés
Zhaga-D4iISR peuvent étre utilisés (voir aussi : https:/ww.zhagastandard.org/products / https://www.lighting.philips.co.uk/oem-emea/products/driving-
connected-lighting). La compatibilité fonctionnelle de 2 controleurs / capteurs certifiés Zhaga-D4i/SR a utiliser ensemble ainsi que la possibilité de forcage de
toute fonction d'interrupteur de ligne utilisée dans un luminaire reposant sur la technologie Zhaga-D4i/SR doivent étre rendues possibles par le fournisseur
original de contréleurs/capteurs. Pour I'utilisation de la prise NEMA 7 broches sur un luminaire reposant sur la technologie SR, une vérification compléte du
systéme est requise. Ne pas suivre ces conseils peut/va entrainer des risques de dommages et de non-conformité pour lesquels Signify ne peut étre tenue
pour responsable.

Compatibilita certificata Zhaga-D4i e SR - Negli apparecchi in versione certificada Zhaga-D4i/SR devono essere utilizzati solo componenti/sensori certificati
Zhaga-D4i/SR (consulta anche: https://www.zhagastandard.org/products / https://www.lighting.philips.co.uk/oem-emea/products/driving-connected-lighting). La
compatibilita funzionale di 2 controller/sensori certificati Zhaga-D4i/SR da utilizzare in combinazione e la possibilita di comandare la funzione lineswitch di un
apparecchio di illuminazione Zhaga-D4i/SR, deve essere rilasciata dal fornitore del controller/sensore. Per utilizzare I'attacco NEMA 7pin su un apparecchio
d'illuminazione SR sono necessarie delle verifiche. La mancata verifica pud causare danni per non conformita per i quali Signify non si assume alcuna
responsabilita.

Zhaga-D4i/SR-gecertificeerde compatibiliteit - Voor Zhaga-D4i/SR-geschikte armaturen dienen alleen Zhaga-D4i/SR-gecertificeerde componenten en/of
sensoren te worden gebruikt (zie ook: https://www.zhagastandard.org/products / https://www.lighting.philips.co.uk/oem-emea/products/driving-connected-
lighting). Functionele compatibiliteit van twee Zhaga-D4i/SR-gecertificeerde componenten en/of sensoren die in combinatie worden gebruikt, evenals
overbruggingsmogelijkheid van een eventuele LineSwitch-functie die wordt gebruikt in een Zhaga-D4i/SR-geschikte armatuur, dient te worden vrijgegeven door
de leverancier van de hoofdcomponent/sensor. Bij gebruik van de NEMA 7 pins aansluitbus op een SR-geschikte armatuur is een volledige systeemverificatie
vereist. Het niet opvolgen van deze adviezen of het niet voldoen aan de systeemvereisten geeft risico op schade waarvoor Signify geen enkele
verantwoordelijkheid kan nemen.

Zhaga-D4i og SR-certificeret kompatibilitet - Til Zhaga-D4i/SR-certificeret baserede lysarmaturer mé der kun anvendes Zhaga-D4i/SR- certificerede
komponenter/sensorer (se ogsa: https:/www.zhagastandard.org/products /_https://www.lighting.philips.co.uk/oem-emea/products/drivin

Den funktionelle kompatibilitet af 2 Zhaga-D4i/SR-certificerede komponenter/sensorer, der skal bruges i kombination med hinanden samt muligheden for
tilsideszettelse af enhver LineSwitch-funktion, der bruges i et Zagha-D4i/SR-baseret armatur, skal frigives af leverandgren af masterkomponent/sensor. Til brug
af en 7-benet NEMA-fatning pa et SR- baseret armatur kreeves der en fuld systemvenflcenng Hvis disse rad ikke felges, kanivil det medfare en risiko for
beskadigelse og manglende overholdelse, hvilket Signify ikke kan pétage sig ansvaret for.

Zhaga-D4i och SR-certifierad kompatibilitet - Enbart certifierade komponenter och sensorer ska anvéndas i Zhaga-D4i/SR-certifierade baserade armaturer
(se aven: https://www.zhagastandard.org/products / https://www.lighting.philips.co.uk/oem-emea/products/driving-connected-lighting). Kompatibilitet mellan tva
Zhaga-D4i/SR-certifierade komponenter/sensorer som ska anvéndas tillsammans och mdjlighet att asidosatta alla LineSwitch-funktioner som anvands ien
Zagha-D4i/SR-baserad armatur kommer att slappas pad marknaden av masterkomponentens/sensorns leverantdr. For anvandning av NEMA 7-stiftsuttag pa en
SR-baserad armatur krévs en fullstandig systemverifiering. Att inte folja dessa anvisningar medfér risk for skada och innebér bristande efterlevnad som Signify
inte tar nagot ansvar for.

=

Zhaga-D4i og SR-sertifisert kompatibilitet - For Zhaga-D4i/SR-sertifisert baserte armaturer skal bare Zhaga-D4i/SR-sertifiserte komponenter/sensorer brukes
(se ogsé: https://www.zhagastandard.org/products / https:/www.lighting.phili kI a/products/driving-connected-lighting). Funksjonell kompatibilitet
av 2 Zhaga-D4i/SR-sertifiserte komponenter/sensorer som kan brukes i komblnaSJon samt overstyringsmulighet for en hvilken som helst linjeskiftfunksjon som
brukes i en Zagha-D4i/SR-basert lysarmatur, skal frigjgres av hovedkomponent/sensorleverandar. For bruk av NEMA 7-pinners kontakt pa en SR-basert
lysarmatur er det ngdvendig med en fullstendig systemverifisering. Det a ikke fglge disse anbefalingene kan/vil medfare risiko for skade og manglende
overholdelse som Signify ikke kan ta ansvar for.

Zhaga-D4i ja SR-sertifioituja yhteensopivuus - Zhaga-D4i/SR-sertifioituja valaisimissa tulee kdyttdd vain Zhaga-D4i/SR-sertifioituja komponentteja ja
tunnistimia (saat lisétietoja osoitteesta https://www.zhagastandard.org/products / https://www.lighting.philips.co.uk/oem-emea/products/driving-connected-
lighting). Kahden kaytettdvan Zhaga-D4i/SR-sertifioidun komponentin/tunnistimen toimintojen yhteensopivuuden sekd Zagha-D4i/SR-valaisimen kanssa
kéytettavan minka tahansa linjakytkintoiminnon ohitusmahdollisuuden vapauttaa komponenttien/tunnistimien paatoimittaja. Jos haluat kéyttad seitsenpiikkista
NEMA-litdntdd SR-valaisimessa, jérjestelmd on tarkistettava ja vahvistettava tdysin. Jos et noudata tatd ohjetta, valaisin saattaa vaurioitua ja sen
vaatimustenmukaisuus saattaa joutua kyseenalaiseksi. Signify ei ole tasté millaén tavalla vastuussa.

Zhaga-D4i és SR-tanUsitasi kompatibilitas - Az Zhaga-D4i/SR-tanUsitasu alapu vilagitotestekkel csak Zhaga-D4i/SR-tanusitasd alkatrészek és érzékelék
hasznélhatok (lasd még: https://www.zhagastandard.org/products / https://www.lighting.philips.co.uk/oem-emea/products/driving-connected-lighting). Két
funkciondlisan kompatibilis Zhaga-D4i/SR-tanUsitast alkatrész, érzékeld illetve Zagha-D4i/SR-alapu vilagitétestbe beszerelt vezérelhetd haldzatoldali
levalasztd kapcsold csak akkor haszndlhatd egyitt, ha azok kdzOs hasznalatdt a f6 vezérldelem (szenzor) gyartéja jovahagyta. 7-p6lusi NEMA
csatlakozoaljzatot tartalmazé SR-alap vilagitotest hasznélata esetén a rendszer teljes mikodését ellendrizni kell. Ezen tanacsok be nem tartasa karokat és
nem megfeleléséget okozhat, amiért a Signify nem vallal felelésséget.

Zgodnos¢ z certyfikatem SR i Zhaga-D4i - W przypadku opraw o$wietleniowych opartych na certyfikatem Zhaga-D4i/SR mozna stosowa¢ wylacznie
czedcilczujniki  z  certyfikatem Zhaga-D4i/SR  (patrz réwniez:  https://www.zhagastandard.org/products / _https://www.lighting.philips.co.uk/oem-
emea/products/driving-connected-lighting). Zgodnos¢ funkcjonalna dwoch czescilczujnikéw z certyfikatem Zagha-D4i/SR stosowanych w potaczeniu lub w
zastepstwie dowolnej funkcji wylacznika w oprawach opartych na Zhaga-D4i/SR musi by¢ zapewniona przez dostawce elementu nadrzednego. Przed
zastosowaniem 7-stykowego gniazda NEMA w oprawie o$wietleniowej opartej na SR wymagana jest pelna weryfikacja systemu. Nieprzestrzeganie tych
zalecen jest réwnoznaczne z ryzykiem uszkodzenia i naruszeniem zasad uzytkowania, za ktore firma Signify nie ponosi odpowiedzialno$ci.
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Compatibilitate certificare Zhaga-D4i/SR - Pentru corpurile de iluminat bazate pe certificare Zhaga-D4i/SR, trebuie sa se utilizeze numai
componentele/senzorii cu certificare Zhaga-D4i/SR (consultati, de asemenea: https://www.zhagastandard.org/products / https://www.Iighting.philips.co.uk/oem-
emea/products/driving-connected-lighting). Compatibilitate functionala a 2 componente/senzori cu certificare Zhaga-D4i/SR care trebuie sa fie utilizati in
asociere, precum si posibilitate de a anula orice functie lineswitch utilizata fntr-un corp de iluminat bazat pe Zhaga-D4i/SR, lucru care trebuie autorizat de
furnizorul componentei/senzorului principal. Pentru utilizarea soclului cu 7 pini NEMA la un corp de iluminat bazat pe SR, este necesard o verificare completé a
sistemului. Nerespectarea acestor recomandari poate duce la/va cauza risc de avarie si neconformitate, pentru care Signify nu isi poate asuma nicio
responsabilitate.

Certifikované kompatibilita s Zhaga-D4i/SR - U svitidel Zhaga-D4i/SR certifikované se pouZivaji pouze Zhaga-D4i/SR certifikované sou¢asti/snimace (viz téZ
https://www.zhagastandard.org/products / _https://www.lighting. philips.co.uk/oem-emea/products/driving-connected-lighting). Funkéni  kompatibilitu  dvou
soucasti nebo snimacu s certifikaci Zhaga-D4i/SR pfi pouziti v kombinaci a moznost potladeni funkci LineSwitch, pouzivanych u svitidel Zhaga-D4i/SR, musi
posoudit dodavatel hlavni sou€asti nebo snimace. Pro pouZiti 7kolikové zasuvky NEMA na svitidle s certifikaci SR je vyZadovano Upiné ovéfeni systému.
NedodrZeni téchto doporuceni mize zplsobit poSkozeni a nesoulad, za néz Signify nenese Zadnou odpovédnost.

Zhaga-D4i/SR sertifikall uyumlulugu - Zhaga-D4i/SR sertifikali tabanli aydinlatma armaturleri iin yalnizca Zhaga-D4i/SR sertifikali bilesenler/sensorler
kullanilmalidir (ayrica bkz. https://www.zhagastandard.org/products / https://www.lighting.philips.co.uk/oem-emea/products/driving-connected-lighting). Birlikte
kullanilacak 2 Zhaga-D4i/SR sertifikall bilesenin/sensériin islevsel uyumlulugu ve Zhaga-D4i/SR tabanli aydinlatma armatiriinde kullanilan herhangi bir
lineswitch islevinin gegersiz kiinma olasili§l, ana bilesen/sensor tedarikgisi tarafindan saglanacaktir. SR tabanli aydinlatma armattiriinde NEMA 7 pimli soketin
kullanilmas icin tam sistem dogrulamasi gereklidir. Bu tavsiyelere uymamak, Signify'in sorumlu tutulamayacag hasar riskine ve uyumsuzluga neden olabilir

Certifikované kompatibilita Zhaga-D4i/SR - Pri svietidlach zalozenych na Zhaga-D4i/SR certifikované sa smi pouzivat len Zhaga-D4i/SR certifikované
komponenty/snimace (pozri tiez: https://www.zhagastandard.org/products / https://www.lighting.philips.co.uk/oem-emea/products/driving-connected-lighting).
Funként kompatibilitu 2 Zhaga-D4i/SR certifikovanych komponentov/snimagov na pouZitie v kombinacii, ako aj moznost zruSenia funkcie spinata pouZitej v
svietidle zalozenom na Zhaga-D4i/SR, ma zabezpecit dodavatel hlavného komponentu/snimaca. Pri pouiiti 7-kolikovej objimky NEMA v svietidle zaloZzenom
na SR sa vyZaduje overenie celého systému. NedodrZanie tychto pokynov mdze spdsobit/sposobi poSkodenie a neslad, za ktoré spolo¢nost Signify nemdze
niest zodpovednost.

Moromoinuévn oupBarémra Zhaga-D4i/SR - Ma 1a euwrioTikd Tou Bacifovial oto ToToToiNON Zhaga-D4i/SR, TpETel va XpnolPoTololvTal H6vVo
efapmuara/aiobnmpeg pe moTotoinon Zhaga-D4I/SR  (deite emiong:  https://www.zhagastandard.org/products / https://www.lighting.philips.co.uk/oem-
emea/products/driving-connected-lighting). H Aeitoupyikii oupBaténra 2 eaptudrwv/aiodnmpwy pe maoTomoinon Zhaga-D4i/SR mou Ba xpnaoipotoinBolv
a¢ guvduaopd, kabwg kar n duvardtnTa Tapdkapyng omolaadAToTe Agitoupyiag lineswitch Tou xpnaipoToicital o€ éva ewTIoTIKO Tou BaaiceTal aTo Zhaga-
D4i/SR, 6a mpémel va KOIVO'ITOI[]BEI' amo Tov npounesun'] ToU KUpIou s&apTr’]paTog/oloSnTr’]pa Ta m xprjon utodoxric NEMA 7 akidwy 0€ QwTioTIKO Tiou
chl(aml oTo SR, amaiteital TARpNg am)\neaucn ouoTApaTog. Av dev AngBolv utmdyn autég ol GUMBOUAEG, ptTopei valBa TpokAnBei kiviuvog ¢nuidg kar un
GUPHOPPWaNG, yia Ta omoia n Signify dev uopei va avaAdBel kapia euduvn.

CepTuduumpoBaHHasi COBMECTUMOCTb ¢ ycTporicTBamu Zhaga-D4i/SR - CBeTUnbHUKM Ha OCHOBE TeXHomoruu cepTuduumposarHbiMin Zhaga-D4i/SR
COBMECTUMbI  TONMbKO C  KOMMOHEHTaMu/[aTdukamm, cepmd)wuwpoaaHHblMM Ans UCronb3oBaHMst € TexHororveit Zhaga-D4i/SR  (cm.  Takxe:
https://www.zhagastandard.org/products / https://www.lighting.philips.co.uk/oem-emea/products/driving-connected-lighting). ®yHKUMOHanbHas COBMECTUMOCTb
CMOMb3YeMbIX B COYETAHWM 2 KOMMOHEHTOB/AATYMKOB CEPTU(MLIMPOBAHHBIX A5t UCMOMb3oBaHUS C TexHomnoruelt Zhaga-D4i/SR, a Takke BO3MOXHOCTb
nepeonpegensiowero ynpaenexus noboi yHKLMeR yMeHbLlueHus sapkocTy LineSwitch npu ucnonb3oBaHuy CBETUMbHUKA Ha OCHOBE TexHomoruu SR /Zhaga-
D4i onpeaensieTcst NOCTaBLUMKOM OCHOBHOTO KOMMOHeHTa/AaTuvka. [insi MCnonb3oBaHus 7-koHTakTHOro rHeafa NEMA Ha CBETUMbHMKE Ha OCHOBE TEXHOMOrMM
SR TpebyeTcs nonHas nposepka cucTeMbl. HecobmioneHne aTx pekoMEHAALMIA C BbICOKOI BEPOSITHOCTHIO MOXET MPUBECTU K BO3MOXHbBIM MOBPEXAEHUSIM U
HECOOTBETCTBMIO CUCTEMbI CreLudmMKaLMsiM, 3a KoTopble KoMnaHus Signify He HeceT kakoit-NMbo OTBETCTBEHHOCTY.

CbBMecTUMOCT M hyHKLIMOHaNHa FOTOBHOCT 3a CBbp3BaHe KbM cuMcTeMa 3a ynpaBneHue /Zhaga-D4i u SR certified compatibility/- 3a ocsetutenHuTte
Tena ¢ BrpafeHa (yHKUMOHaNHa FOTOBHOCT 3a CBbP3BaHE KbM CUCTEMa 3a ynpaBneHune TpsibBa Aa Ce M3Non3saT caMo KOMMOHEHTU CepTUDULMPaHM 3a Ta3u
uen (Mons BuXTe cnepHus NuHK: hitps://www.zhagastandard.org/products / https://www.lighting.philips.co.uk/oem-emea/products/driving-connected-lighting).
OyHKUMOHANHATa CbBMECTUMOCT Ha ABa CEpTU(ULMPaHM 3a W3MOn3BaHe B OCBETUTENHUTE Tena C BrpajdeHa roTOBHOCT 3a CBbp3BaHe KbM cucTeMa 3a
ynpaeneHue, Zhaga-D4i/SR certified komnoHeHTa/ceH3opa, KOMTO Ce u3non3eaT B KOMOGMHALMS, KaKTO M Bb3MOXHOCTTA 33 M3NON3BaHe Ha MbiHaTa
(PYHKLMOHANHOCT Ha npeaBapuTENHO TOTOBM 3a CBbP3BaHE KbM cucTema 3a ynpaenenue Zhaga-D4i/SR based, ocsetutennu Tena Tpsibea aa Gwbae
OCUrypeHa OT [0CTaBYMKA HA CbOTBETHUSI KOMMOHEHT/CeH30p. Ako ce uanonasa koHekTop NEMA cbe 7 wudTa Ha OCBETUTENHUTE Tena C npesBapuTenHa
(hyHKLMOHamHa FOTOBHOCT 3a CBbp3BaHe kKbM cucTeMa 3a ynpasnehue /SR based/ TpsiGea aa ce Hanpasy NpoBepka Ha CbBMECTUMOCTTA Ha LisinaTa cUcTema u
HE/HUTE CbCTaBHU KOMMOHEHTU. Hecna3BaHeTo Ha To3W CbBET MOXe/LLe JOBE/E 10 PUCK OT NOBPEAa U HECLOTBETCTBUE, 3a koeTo CurHudan VHTepHeLbHBN
HEe HOCH OTFOBOPHOCT.

Zhaga-D4i/SR certificirane kompatibilnost — Za Zhaga-D4i/SR certificirane svjetilike, samo Zhaga-D4i/SR certificirane komponente/senzori smiju biti
koristeni (detalino dostupno na: https://www.zhagastandard.org/products / https://www.lighting.philips.co.uk/oem-emea/products/driving-connected-lighting).
Funkcionalna kompatibilnost dvaju Zhaga-D4i/SR certificiranih kompnenti/senzora za koriStenje u kombinaciji, kao i moguénosti prisilnog preklopa funkcija
preklapanja mreZe koristenog u SR /Zhaga-D4i pripremljenim svjetilikama treba biti potvrdena od strane dobavljata master odnosno senzor SR komponenti. U
sluéaju koriStenja NEMA 7-pin konektora na SR pripremljenim svijetilikama, potrebna je cjelovita sistemska verifikacija te kombinacije prije koristenja.
Nepostivanje ovog savjeta ¢e stvarno ili potencijalno uzrokovati rizik kvara ili nepravilnog funkcioniranja sistema za koje Signify ne moZe preuzeti odgovornost.

Zhaga-D4i/SR (System Ready) sertifikuotus suderinamumas - Sertifikuotus Sviestuvuose su Zhaga-D4i/SR galima naudoti tik Zhaga-D4i/SR sertifikuotus
komponentus / jutiklius (taip pat Zigrékite: https://www.zhagastandard.org/products / https://www.lighting.philips.co.uk/oem-emea/products/driving-connected-
lighting ). Komponenty / jutikliy tiekéjas turi uztikrinti tinkama dviejy Zhaga-D4i/SR sertifikuoty komponenty / jutikliy, kurie bus naudojami kartu, funkcinj
suderinamuma, taip pat galimybe panaikinti bet kurig linijinio perjungimo funkcijg, naudojama Sviestuve su Zhaga-D4I/SR. Jei SR Sviestuve naudo;amas
NEMA 7 kontakty lizdas, batina papildomai atlikti visos sistemos patikra. Siy nurodymuy, nesilaikymas gali jtakoti sugadinima ir nesuderinamuma/neveikima, uz
kuriuos ,Signify* neprisiimajokios atsakomybeés.

Zhaga-D4i/SR sertificéti saderiba — Gaismekliem uz Zhaga-D4i/SR bazes ir izmantojami tikai Zhaga-D4i/SR sertificéti komponenti/sensori (skafit art:
https://www.zhagastandard.org/products / https://www.lighting.philips.co.uk/oem-emea/products/driving-connected-lighting). Funkcionala saderiba starp diviem
Zhaga-D4i/SR sertificétiem kompenentiem/sensoriem, kurus izmantos kopa, ka ari, ignoréSanas iespéjas jebkuras linijas parsiégSanas funkcijas, kas tiks
izmantotas Zhaga-D4i/SR bazes gaismeklos, ir jasniedz galvena komponenta / sensora piegadatajam. Ja izmanto NEMA 7 — pin ligzdu kopa ar SR bazéto
gaismekli, verifikacija ir obligata visai sistémai. ST ieteikuma neievéro$ana var radit / radis kaitéjuma un neatbilstibas risku, par kuru Signify nevar uznemties
nekadu atbildibu.

Zhaga-D4i/SR-sertifikaadiga tihilduvus — Zhaga-D4iSR-pdhiste valgustite puhul tuleb kasutada ainult Zhaga-D4i/SR-sertifikaadiga komponente/andureid (vt
ka: https://www.zhagastandard.org/products / https://www.lighting.philips.co.uk/oem-emea/products/driving-connected-lighting). Zhaga-D4i/SR-sertfitseeritud
seadme/anduri tarnija peab lubama ja vastutama kahe kombineeritud Zhaga-D4i/SR seadme/anduri funktsionaalse dhilduvuse ja juhtsoone (Lineswitch)
funktsiooni kasutamisel seadete alistamise Zhaga-D4i/SR valmidusega valgustis. Kui kasutate SR-pohisel valgustii NEMA 7-pin pistikut, on vajalik stisteemi
vastavuse taielik kontroll. Selle ndude mittejargimine vdib pdhjustada kahju tekkimist ja mittevastavust, mille eest Signify ei vastuta.

Certificirane zdruZljivost s Zhaga-D4i/lSR - Za svetilke, ki temeljijo na Zhaga-D4i/SR, se smejo uporabiti samo certificirane Zhaga-D4i/SR komponente /
senzorji, (glejte tudi: https://www.zhagastandard.org/products / https://www.lighting.philips.co.uk/oem-emea/products/driving-connected-lighting). Funkcionalno
zdruZljivost certificirane Zhaga-D4i/SR komponent / senzorjev, ki jih je treba uporabiti v kombinaciji, kot tudi moZnost preglasovanja katere koli funkcije
linijskega stikala, mora sprostiti glavni dobavitelj komponent / senzorjev. Ce uporabljate 7-pin vti¢nico NEMA v svetilki, ki temelji na SR, je potrebna celovita
verifikacija sistema. NeupoStevanje teh navodil lahko povzroci Skodo in neskladnosti, za kar podjetje Signify ne prevzema nobene odgovornosti.
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